

May 15, 1996

Ms. Lisa Hogeboom

Program Manager

West Contra Costa Transportation 

  Advisory Committee

One Alvarado Square

San Pablo, California  94806



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-96-127

Dear Ms. Hogeboom:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest code provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


Are boardmembers of the West Contra Costa Transportation Advisory Committee (the "JPA") public officials subject to the conflict of interest and disclosure provisions of the Act?  Does the JPA need to adopt a conflict-of-interest code? 

CONCLUSIONS


Yes.  Because the JPA possesses governmental decisionmaking authority with respect to contracts, its boardmembers are public officials subject to the conflict-of-interest and disclosure provisions of the Act.  The JPA should adopt a conflict-of- interest code.  

FACTS


The West Contra Costa County Transportation Advisory Committee is a joint powers agency created in 1990.  The members of the JPA include the cities of San Pablo, Hercules, El Cerrito, Pinole, and Richmond; Contra Costa County; the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit District; the San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District; and the Western Contra Costa County Transit Authority.  

The JPA's board consists of ten members, appointed by the various member cities, county and transit districts.    


In November of 1988, the voters of Contra Costa County approved Measure "C" which established and funded a transportation agenda for the county.  The JPA was formed to create a transportation advisory committee which will advance the interests of West Contra Costa County communities with regard to transportation issues in general, and the use of Measure "C" funds in particular.  


The JPA has a budget of approximately $95,000 made up of contributions from the member cities, county, and transit districts.  The finance division manager of the city of San Pablo is designated to receive and be responsible for the JPA's funds.  


The JPA has a two-person professional staff and one part-time clerical support position.  It also has two permanent contractor slots for a transportation planning consultant and a consultant who records the minutes of board meetings.  


ANALYSIS


The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or in any way attempting to influence a governmental decision in which the official knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)


The conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act apply only to "public officials."  A public official is defined as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  For purposes of the Act, a joint powers authority is considered a local government agency.  (Elliot Advice Letter, No. I-90-197.)  Regulation 18700(a)(1) provides that "member" includes, but is not limited to, salaried or unsalaried members of boards or commissions with decisionmaking authority.  A board or commission possesses decisionmaking authority whenever:  


(A)  It may make a final governmental decision;


(B)  It may compel a governmental decision; or it may prevent a governmental decision either by reason of an exclusive power to initiate the decision or by reason of a veto which may not be overriden; or


(C)  It makes substantive recommendations which are, and over an extended period of time have been, regularly approved without significant amendment or modification by another public official or governmental agency. 


If the JPA meets any of the tests of Regulation 18700(a)(1)(A), (B) or (C), it possesses decisionmaking authority, and its boardmembers are deemed public officials subject to the conflict-of-interest requirements of the Act.  


In the Fellows Advice Letter, No. I-91-395, we advised that since the Irvine Transportation Authority had decisionmaking authority with respect to contracts and the investment of funds collected from fares, fees, and tolls, it was a decisionmaking body under the Act, and its members were public officials subject to the disclosure and disqualification provisions of the Act.  


Paragraph 6 of the West Contra Costa Transportation Advisory Committee's Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement provides that the JPA has the power to do the following:  to adopt a work program and a budget for the JPA; to make and enter into contracts; to apply for and accept grants, advances, and contributions; to employ or contract for the services of agents, consultants, engineers, attorneys, and such other persons or firms as it deems necessary to carry out the objectives of the joint powers agreement; to conduct studies; to develop and administer a regional program to encourage the use of alternatives to single occupant commute travel; to periodically review transportation plans; and to incur debts, liabilities, and obligations. 


Because the JPA has the decisionmaking power to enter into contracts, and to employ or contract for the services of consultants, engineers, or attorneys, boardmembers of the JPA are considered public officials under the Act.  


Pursuant to Section 87300, the JPA should adopt a conflict of interest code.  Enclosed is a packet of information concerning adoption of a code.  The JPA's board members should file statements of economic interests on Form 730 and are subject to the Act's disqualification provisions, described in the enclosed Guide to the Political Reform Act.  


I trust this answers your question.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5660.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Hyla P. Wagner





Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosures
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